

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

JERRY W. GUNN, INDIVIDUALLY, WILLIAMS SQUIRE  
& WREN, L.L.P., JAMES E. WREN, INDIVIDUALLY,  
SLUSSER & FROST, L.L.P., WILLIAM C. SLUSSER,  
INDIVIDUALLY, SLUSSER WILSON & PARTRIDGE,  
L.L.P., AND MICHAEL E. WILSON, INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VERNON F. MINTON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Texas**

—◆—

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

JANE M.N. WEBRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
CYNTHIA S. CONNOLLY  
SCOTT, DOUGLASS &  
McCONNICO, L.L.P.  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
600 Congress Ave., Suite 1500  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 495-6300  
jwebre@scottdoug.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANT- ED.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The standard for “arising under” jurisdic- tion requires both a substantial issue of federal law and due regard for the bal- ance between state and federal courts .....	8
1. The Federal Circuit standard dis- penses with the requirement that the embedded federal issue be disputed and substantial.....	10
2. The Federal Circuit standard also dispenses with the federalism analy- sis.....	14
B. Courts in many jurisdictions conflict on application of the <i>Grable</i> standard or the Federal Circuit standard.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

INDEX TO APPENDIX

December 16, 2011 majority opinion of the  
Supreme Court of Texas.....App. 1

December 16, 2011 dissenting opinion of the  
Supreme Court of Texas.....App. 27

October 8, 2009 opinion of the Court of Appeals  
for the Second District of Texas.....App. 46

January 15, 2010 order of the Court of Appeals  
for the Second District of Texas denying re-  
hearing en banc.....App. 95

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Air Measurement Tech., Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &amp; Feld, L.L.P.</i> , 504 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Antiballistic Sec. and Protection, Inc. v. Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell &amp; Berkowitz, PC</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2011).....	22
<i>Byrne v. Wood, Herron &amp; Evans, LLP</i> , 2008 WL 3833699 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2008).....	21
<i>Carter v. ALK Holdings, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Chopra v. Townsend, Townsend and Crew, LLP</i> , 2008 WL 413944 (D. Colo. 2008).....	21
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	9
<i>Cold Spring Harbor Lab v. Ropes &amp; Gray, LLP</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. N.Y. 2011) .....	21
<i>Danner, Inc. v. Foley &amp; Lardner, L.L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 2608294 (D. Or. June 23, 2010) .....	16, 21
<i>Davis v. Brouse McDowell, L.P.A.</i> , 596 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 118 (2010) .....	8, 17, 21
<i>Eddings v. Glast, Phillips &amp; Murray</i> , 2008 WL 2522544 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2008).....	21
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	9
<i>Genelink Biosciences, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 2010 WL 2681915 (D. N.J. July 1, 2010) .....	21
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haase v. Abraham, Watkins, Nichols, Sorrels, Agosto and Friend, L.L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 519747 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	21
<i>Immunocept, L.L.C. v. Fulbright &amp; Jaworski, L.L.P.</i> , 504 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James H. Anderson, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 2009 WL 2244622 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2009) .....	22
<i>Just Trust Solutions, Inc. v. Buchanan Ingersoll &amp; Rooney, P.C.</i> , 2010 WL 2998673 (D. Md. 2010) .....	20
<i>Katz v. Holland &amp; Knight, L.L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 367204 (E.D. Va. Feb. 12, 2009) .....	20
<i>LaBelle v. McGonagle</i> , 2008 WL 3842998 (D. Mass. Aug. 15, 2008) .....	21
<i>Lans v. Adducci Mastriani &amp; Schaumberg, LLP</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D. D.C. 2011) .....	21
<i>Max-Planck-Gesellschaft ZUR Foerderung Der Wissenschaften E.V. v. Wolf Greenfield &amp; Sacks, PC</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	21
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minton v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 845 (E.D. Tex. 2002) .....	2
<i>Minton v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Parus Holdings, Inc. v. Banner &amp; Witcoff, Ltd.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 995 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	21
<i>Rockwood Retaining Walls, Inc. v. Patterson, Thuente, Skaar &amp; Christensen, PA</i> , 2009 WL 5185770 (D. Minn. Dec. 22, 2009) .....	21
<i>Roof Technical Serv., Inc. v. Hill</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 749 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	22
<i>RX.com, Inc. v. O’Quinn</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 790 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	23
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912).....	11
<i>Singh v. Duane Morris, L.L.P.</i> , 538 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Taylor v. Kochanowski</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20430 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2008).....	22
<i>Tofanelli v. Biogen Idec, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3824775 (D. Mass. Aug. 5, 2008) .....	20
<i>Tomar Elec., Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 2009 WL 2222707 (D. Ariz. Jul. 23, 2009) .....	21
<i>USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 647 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

*Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Dickinson Wright, PLLC*, 666 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Mich. 2009), *reversed*, 631 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....16

*Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Dickinson Wright, PLLC*, 631 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....16, 17, 21

## STATE CASES

*Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, L.L.P. v. Nat'l Dev. and Research Corp.*, 299 S.W.3d 106 (Tex. 2009) .....15

*Barcelo v. Elliott*, 923 S.W.2d 575 (Tex. 1996) .....15

*Burrow v. Arce*, 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999) .....15

*E-Pass Technologies, Inc. v. Moses & Singer, L.L.P.*, 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 516, 189 Cal. App. 4th 1140 (Cal. App. 2010) .....22

*Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis, Bockius, LLP*, 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 373 Cal. App. 4th 238 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S.Ct. 1472 (2011) .....8, 18, 20, 21

*Lemkin v. Hahn, Loeser & Parks, LLP*, 2010 WL 1881962 (Ohio Ct. App. May 11, 2010) .....21

*Lockwood v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton*, 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 220, 173 Cal. App. 4th 675 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....21

*Magnetek, Inc. v. Kirkland and Ellis, L.L.P.*, 954 N.E.2d 803 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011) .....18, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minton v. Gunn</i> , 301 S.W.3d 702 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2009), <i>reversed</i> , 355 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2011) .....	1
<i>Minton v. Gunn</i> , 355 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2011).....	1
<i>New Tek Mfg., Inc. v. Beehner</i> , 702 N.W.2d 336 (Neb. 2005) .....	18
<i>New Tek Mfg., Inc. v. Beehner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 135 (Neb. 2008) .....	18, 21
<i>Premier Networks, Inc. v. Stadheim and Grear, Inc.</i> , 918 N.E.2d 1117 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009).....	18, 21
<i>Revolutionary Concepts, Inc. v. Clements Walker PLLC</i> , 2010 WL 877508 (Super. Ct. N.C. Mar. 9, 2010) .....	20, 22

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	9, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1338 .....	1, 2, 8, 15, 19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3562 (3d ed. 2008).....	9
Mallen & Smith, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> , § 24:24 (2009 ed.) .....	23
Mallen & Smith, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> , § 35:4 (2009 ed.) .....	20
